Filed in Douglas District Court

*** EFILED ***

Case Number: D01Cl140009670 Transaction ID: 0001871184

Filing Date: 12/05/2014 11:19:51 AM CST

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

LANOHA REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC.,)	CASE NO.: CI 14-
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	COMPLAINT
v.)	(Equity)
)	
WINDSTREAM NEBRASKA, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

COMES NOW the Plaintiff Lanoha Real Estate Company, Inc. (Lanoha), by and through its attorneys Pansing Hogan Ernst & Bachman, LLP, and hereby states and alleges as follows as to its cause of action against the Defendant Windstream Nebraska, Inc.:

- 1. Plaintiff Lanoha, is a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska, with its principal place of business in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.
- 2. At all material times hereto, Plaintiff was and is the owner of real property located in Douglas County, Nebraska, legally described on Exhibit "A", (the "Premises") attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. Defendant, Windstream Nebraska, Inc., is a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and engaged in the business of supplying telecommunication services. Defendant conducts business in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.
- 4. Venue is proper because the Premises is located in Douglas County, Nebraska.
 - 5. During late spring 2014, Plaintiff began developing the Premises into a

residential subdivision called The Prairies identified as Sanitary and Improvement District No. 537 of Douglas County Nebraska.

- 6. Due to the development of SID 537, Defendant was requested to replace its existing aerial facilities with underground facilities.
- 7. Although initially agreeing to relocate the facilities underground, Defendant subsequently completed an aerial relocation of its facilities to a location which encroaches the Premises. Plaintiff has never given the Defendant permission, either directly or indirectly, to place its aerial facilities on the Premises.
- 8. Defendant has willfully and unlawfully physically invaded the Premises by causing or permitting its aerial facilities to be located upon the Premises, having knowledge and warning that Defendant did not have permission to allow its facilities to be located upon the Premises, without the benefit of an easement or appropriate authorization. Such action of the Defendant constitutes willful trespass as defined in Nebraska law, which includes Neb. Rev. Stat. §25-2130.
- 9. As a result of Defendant's willful and unlawful trespass to land, both the Plaintiff and Premises have been damaged.
- 10. Defendant's actions were done purposefully and intentionally, with a willful disregard of Plaintiff's legal rights and interest in the Premises. Plaintiff is entitled to have the facilities removed and an award of pecuniary damages, as well as other damages permitted under Nebraska law.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendant, in an amount to be determined at trial, permanent injunctive relief ordering that Defendant remove the facilities

LANOHA REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC., Plaintiff

PANSING HOGAN ERNST & BACHMAN

10250 Regency Circle, #300

Omaha, Nebraska 68114

(402) 397-5500

By: David L. Welch, #18881

Ashley E. Dieckman, #23454

Attorneys for Plaintiff



PRAIRIES

LOTS 136 THRU 269 AND OUTLOTS F, G AND I THRU L INCLUSIVE

BROOKESIDE AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND WALNUT STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND AN UNPLATTED TRACT OF LAND BEING A REPLATTING OF THE PRAIRIES LOTS 123 AND 124, DUTLOTS F, G, I, J, AND ALSO A PORTION OF VACATED LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER, AND THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 15 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE 8TH P.M., DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA



Capacitation and State of Spiritual

PART IT IS AND DINDER BETWEEN STAND OF THE MENTINGER A MANAGE PROMINE AND STRAW WARE CARREST BALLS AT DESIRED OVER THE COMMENT OF DUTIES F. J. AND C. OF JOHNS WHEN BY THE STATE STATE OF ANY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY WAS AND THE PARTY OF THE PARTY interfer e se and explaire i morpho e deal and e beautere problemas

DATES SCENE

OLSSON.

est des la seu la seu de la seu de la seu la se La seu ACTION CONTRACT CHARGES IN ME SALES OF THE S SAFATON SO THEMSENDATINGNESS FINAL PLAT THE PRAIRIES LOTS 135 THROUGH 287

(2) PATHON TO MAN TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

AND THE PARTY OF T

SUMITORNAL VARIANDA WE WANT A TOWN THE WAY THE TAY OF THE WAY THE WE WANT TO THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY WE WAY THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY WAS AND THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY THE WAY WAS AND THE WAY THE

hturi, di illimiti impedia

NEBRASKA SUPREME COU

Attorney

Case Summary

In the District Court of Douglas County
The Case ID is CI 14 0009670

Lanoha Real Estate v. Windstream Nebrask
The Honorable W. Mark Ashford, presiding.
Classification: Injunctions
Filed on 12/05/2014
This case is Open as of 12/05/2014

Parties/Attorneys to the Case

Party
Plaintiff ACTIVE
Lanoha Real Estate Company Inc
19111 West Center Road
Omaha NE 68130

David L Welch 10250 Regency Circle, Ste 300 Omaha NE 68114 402-397-5500

Defendant ACTIVE
Windstream Nebraska Inc
c/o CT Corporation System
5601 So. 59th Street
Lincoln
NE 68516

Court Costs Information

Incurred By	Account	Date	Amount
Plaintiff	Petition	12/05/2014	\$35.00
Plaintiff	Filing Fee - State	12/05/2014	\$5.00
Plaintiff	Automation Fee	12/05/2014	\$8.00
Plaintiff	NSC Education Fee	12/05/2014	\$1.00
Plaintiff	Dispute Resolution Fee	12/05/2014	\$0.75
Plaintiff	Indigent Defense Fee	12/05/2014	\$3.00
Plaintiff	Uniform Data Analysis Fee	12/05/2014	\$1.00
Plaintiff	J.R.F.	12/05/2014	\$6.00
Plaintiff	Filing Fee-JRF	12/05/2014	\$2.00
Plaintiff	Legal Aid/Services Fund	12/05/2014	\$5.25
Plaintiff	Complete Record	12/05/2014	\$15.00
Plaintiff	Service Fees	12/12/2014	\$6.69

Financial Activity

No trust money is held by the court No fee money is held by the court

Payments Made to the Court

Receipt	Туре	Date	For	Amount
163862	Electronic Trans	12/05/2014	Lanoha Real Estate Com	\$82.00
			Petition	\$35.00

Filing Fee - St	tate	\$5.00
Automation Fee		\$8.00
NSC Education F	- Fee	\$1.00
Dispute Resolut	tion Fee	\$.75
Indigent Defens	se Fee	\$3.00
Uniform Data An	nalysis	\$1.00
J.R.F.		\$6.00
Filing Fee-JRF	t annual service and transparent services and the service and the services are services and the services and the services and the services are services and the services and the services and the services are services are services and the services are services are services are services are services and the services are services	\$2.00
Legal Aid/Servi	ces Fun	\$5.25
Complete Record	The state of the s	\$15.00

Register of Actions

12/12/2014 Return Summons/Alias Summons The document number is 00295572 Served 12/10/2014, Certified Mail Image ID N14346V7SD01

12/05/2014 Summons Issued on Windstream Nebraska Inc The document number is 00295572 Summons e-mailed Image ID D00295572D01

12/05/2014 Praecipe-Summons/Alias
This action initiated by party Lanoha Real Estate Company Inc
Image ID N14339GL8D01

12/05/2014 Complaint-Praecipe This action initiated by party Lanoha Real Estate Company Inc

Praecipe filed separate
Image ID N14339GL6D01